In accordance with
Rule 8.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the insolvency
Act 1986,

L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

o

Companies House

FRIDAY

AR

2 25/05/2018 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE

m—

Company details

Company number

lo[7elefef1]0]s

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Duro Felguera UK Limited

bold black capntals.

r

Liguidator's name

Full forename(s)

|§teven

Surname

l Muncaster

—

Liquidator’s address

Building name/mumber | The Chancery

Street l 58 Spring Gardens

|
Post town | Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region |
Posteode l_rﬁl_-l— i—l_’_
Country [

i

Liquidator's name &

Full forename(s)

Sarah Helen

©0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Bell

another liguidator.

-

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber‘ The Chancery

& 0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

angther liguidator.

Street ] 58 Spring Gardens

|
Post town [Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region ,
Postcode | ’—ﬁ rl—rr—l—*
Country |

0417 version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2 B3 [27of1l7
it 53 B

Progress report

Bl The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Sighature date

Signature

* Y=

25 bl 2fofis

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Fomac[ name Alex Ainsworth

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Duff & Phelps Ltd

Aohess The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Post town Manchester M2 1TEW

County/Region

= [ T[T

Country

[nx

Telephone +44 (0) 161 827 9000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents,

T You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retumn it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




-

DUFF&PHELPS

23 May 2018

Progress Report to

Creditors
Duro Felguera UK Limited

(In Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation)

Jamnt Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors

For the period from 12 April 2017 to 11 April 2018

Pursuarit section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Duro Felguera UK Lirmited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

the Appointment Date

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

12 April 2017, being the date of appomtment of the Joint Liquidators

the Bank

Barciays Bank Pic. the provider of credit only banking facihties to the
Company

Category 2 Dishursements

The Joint Liguigators” internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Liquidation

the Company / DFUK

Duro Feiguera UK Limited (In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation)
{Company Registration 07889106)

the Consortium

Alstom Group. the Company. DFSA and Generat Electric
(Swaitzerland) Gmbh

CPL Carrington Power Limited
CPS Carrington Power Station
DBEIS The Department for Business. Energy & industrial Strategy

the Director

Fuenries Felgueroso. the sole director of the Company

DFSA Durp Felguera S A, the Spanish based parent company who owns
100% of the Company s share capial

DFOUK DF Operaciones Y Montajes UK

DFMUK DF Mompresa ES. SAU UK

PAB Dispute Adjudication Board

ESB The Republic of Ireland s state-owned electrnicity board. who was the
principal employer on the CPS coniract that was due to be completed
by DFUK and the Consoriium

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Jomnt Liquidators

Steven Muncaster and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps Ltd The
Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens Manchester. M2 1EW

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Sechion 176A of the Act. where a floating charge 15
created after 15 September 2003, & designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less cosfs of
reaiisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Reporting Period

12 April 2017 to 11 Apnl 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



Duro Felguera UK Limited {In Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules {(England and Wales) 2016 (as amended)

Shadow Directors /
Empiloyees of DFSA

Mr Alfredo Yanez, Director of Contracts Administration, Mr Julio
Rodriguez, Site Manager. Ms Belen Delprado. Legal Advisor, Mr Javier
Sanchez, Contracts Manager, and Mr Javier Garcia. Laza Executive
Vice President

SIP g Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 — Industry Best Practice for
nsolvency Prachitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs documentation supplied by the Director outlining
the Company’s financial pesiton as al the Appointment Dale

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle

DUFF & PHELPS



Dure Felguera UK Limitec (in Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Contents

Introduction

Background

Joint Liguidators Receipts and Payments Account
Progress of the Liguidation

Investigations

Dividend Prespects / Prescribed Part

Costs and Expenses

Further Information

Conclusion

Appendices

The Joint Liguidators Receipts and Paymenis Account

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred and Fee Estimate
Proof of Uebt Form

Statement of Creditor Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



1A

21

22

23

Z24

4.2

43

44

45

46

47

Juro Felguera UK Limited {in Liquidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Introduction

The purpese of this progress report 1s to detail the Joint Liquidators acls and dealings together
with the conduct of the Liguidation since the Appointment Date

Background

Steven Muncaster and Sarah Bell were appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company on the
Appointment Date

The Companys registered office 1s Duff & Phelps Ltd.. The Chancery 58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 tEW

The Company s former registered office was Carrington Cegt Construction Site. 132 Manchester
Road. Carrnngton Manchester This was also the Company's former trading address

The Company was formed as an SPV to be a consortium member of the contracting team on the
construction of the CPS on behalf of CPL. which s a subsidiary of ESB

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detared Receipts and Payments Account for the Reporung Pernod is shown at Appendix 1
As at the period end date. there was a cash balance of £5 160 498

Progress of the Liquidation

The way the affairs and business of the Company have been managed and financed since the
Appoimntment Date are set out below

Trade Debtors / Settlement Agreement Re: Carrington Power Limited

in summary a settlement agreement was entered into with the Consortium to include DFSA. with
the latter effectively assurming ali responsibilities and obhigations of DFUK under the terms of the
Carrington Power contract

in February 2017 prior 1o the engagement of Duff & Phelps. the Company was m dispute wath CPL
whereby they were purporting to be & creditor of the Company for circa £23M,

Instead of igation proceedings the Cempany entered arbitration meetings specifically a DAB
procedure and a legally pinding decision was handed down in February 2017 This geasion
supported the claims made by CPL and ther debt of £23M

Upon entering Ligwidation. vanous claims and counter claims had been made by DFUK and CPL
along with the other members of the Consortium for damages i respect of the construction of the
CPL power plant

Atthe Appoimntment Date, 1t was believed that CPL were purporting to be a creditor of the Company
following the DAB decision handed down and the EPC contraci that DFUK was party 1o had not
vet been terminated Clearty. this represented a significant nsk te the Jont Liguidators of DFUK
that could have resulted in several habilhities arising 1in the Liquidation estate of cLZ3M

Therefore the parties scught to amicably settle all disputes between them via the settlement
agreement

DUFF & PHELPS



48

49

410

412

413

4 1g

420

4 21

422

Duro Feiguera UK Limrted {in Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Following lengthy and protracted negotiations. the Joint Liquidators executed the settlement
agreement with CPL and the Consortium. essentially mitigating the claims of circa £23m among
other contingent claims that could have been made

Under the terms of the settlement agreement there are no further monies due to DFUK from CPL
with regards to the milestone payments that were due to DFUK. but subsequently withheld from
CPL in respect of counter claims made against DFUK

Under the terms of the settlement agreement the Joint Liguidators have recewved payments n
respect of the VAT element due under these payments

After considering the exchange rate. the Jownt Liquidators received monies totalling £2.445 680
nto the estate bank account

No further montes are expected to be received from this source after the signing of the settiement
agreement in September 2017

Even though these payments have been scheduled out within the settiement agreement document
as VAT payments the Jomt Liguidators are treating these monies as a part payment lfowards a
pre-appointment Liguidation debt Therefore. such montes will not be paid across to HMRC and
can be retaned by the Joint Liguidators as an asset realisation 1o be made availanle for the
crecditors of DFUK

As far as the Jomnt L.guidators are concerned. this outcome is a greal result for the Liguidaton
estate and the monies received are significartly higher than had been imitially anticipatec and have
now resuited in a much better return than deladed in the SOA. even if HMRC are successful in
refuting our claims to the final element of the VAT refund

No further sums are expected to be received from this source

Trade Debtors: Non-CPL

Pursuant to the SOA. the Company had non-CPL trace debtors outsianding of £167 267 with an
estimated to reaiise value In the Liguidation of £83 633

The ledger was subject to a general provision of 50% o reflect the difficuities n collecting 2 ledger
in a Liquidation scenarno

The Jomnt Liguidators ssued letters io ail known trade debtors requesting that arrangements were
made o settie all outsianding sums that were considered payable and overdue

To date. the Joint Liguidators have recesved two payments of £22 803 and £890 n respect of full
and final settliement payments on two of the accounts

Further investigations have confirmed that one of the debtors. owing the sum of £84.087 had
already paid the Company prior to the Appointment Date. but the Company's records had simply
not been updated to reflect this

Another debtor owing the sum of £1.490. was placed nio Creditors Voluntary Liguidation on 21
January 2015, with another irm ot insolvency practitioners

Much of the remaining ledger is subject to disputes and/or contra claims

DUFF&PHELPS



423

424

425

4.26

427

428

429

4 30

4 31

4 32

4 33

437

Duro Feiguera UK Limited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Based upon current estimates. it is unlikely that there will be any further balances recovered from
this source.

Any residual trade debtor balances will therefore be writen off as a bad debt and the Joint
Liguidators will submit a VAT bad debt relief claim to recover the VAT element of these bad debis
for the benefit of the estate

A further update will be provided in the next progress report.
Pre- Appointment VAT Refund

Creditors should note that the January 2017 VAT return was paid by HMRC mto the pre-
appointment Barclays bank account prior to the Appointment Date

Funds totalling £1.834.888 were paid across by HMRC foliowing a circa £34k deduction from the
original return submitted by DFUK prior to the Appomtment Date that has been made by HMRC
for accounting inaccuracies / excnange rate differences

At the outset. the Joint Liguidators were in correspondence with HMRC in respect of a final VAT
return for the period 1 February 2017 to 12 Apnil 2017 that i1s stil vet to be submitted to HMRC

Basec on information made available at the outset. the Joint Ligu.dators were advised that the sum
ikely to be due from HMRC te be included on this returr was circa £1 585M

Much of this ciaim was to be made up of a further VAT bad debt rehef claim associated with the
bad debt suffered by DFUK m respect cf the Carnngton Power contract

This return was subsequently placed on hold to understand what impact f anv, the staning of the
CPL Settlement Agreement would have on any future sums claimed

At the date of this report the Joint Liawidators have yet to submit this final pre-appointment VAT
return for several reasons, to include the fact that (1) the Joint Liguidators have still yet to fuily
reconciie the position and accurately calculate the quantum of this reclaim and {2) HMRC have
been raising gueres on the post-appointment VAT position

Shortly after iheir appointment. the Joint Liquidators began negotiations to enter into a settiement
agreement with CPL and the other members of the Consortium (see above) in respect of various
claims and counter clams made by DFUK and other members of the Consortium. largely for
damages in respect of the construction of the CPS

Considenng this proposed settlement agreement the submission of the final pre-appointment VAT
return was delayed enabling the Joint Liguidators to ascertain what f any, impact this would have
had on future sums to be reciaimed from HMRC

As detaned above, the CPL seltlement agreement has since been compieted and the Joint
Liguidators and their team have now refocussed ther efforts to securing the full suite of
documentation required from DFSA to make such a VAT reciaim

The VAT claitn has been subject to delays as it has proved difficull 1o properly ascertain exactly
what the debtor balance in respect of CPL was in the period Thris is critical as it forms much of the
claim being made

The Joint Liguidators have been 1n recent dialogue with DFSA for further information including
coples of ali invoices that make up the sums owed This matier remains cngoing

DUFF&PHELPS



438

4 39

4 40

4 41

442

443

4 44

4 45

4 46

447

4 48

4 49

4 50

Dura Feiguera UK Limited t{in Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

The return has been further hampered by correspondence with HMRC whereby they have
suggested that no subsequent return will be considered for payment as they believe the VAT
element of the sums received by the Jomnt Liquidators under the CPL settlement agreement should
be remitted to them and not retained for the benefit of the Liguidation estate

The Joint Liguidators refute this position entirely and are of the firm opinion that the sums receved
under the terms of the CPL settiement agreement are a part payment of a pre-appointment debtor
baiance that was due and payable by CPL

The Joint Liguidators are almost in & position now to submit the final pre-appointment VAT return
for the period 1 February 2017 to 12 Apri 2017

The Jomnt Liquidators understand that this figure 1s in the region of £1 8m and are in the process
of reviewing the documentation that has been provided to us to date by DFSA prior to the
subrussion of this return  There gppears to be a difference of opimion as o whether this final bad
debt should be prior to the bad debt provigion that was appiied of circa £5 8m foliowing the DAR
decision that was handed down In Fepruary 2017

The Joint Liguidators believe that this should be added back into the calculation and therefore a
revised number shouid be used when submitiing this final VAT return This opinion 1s shared by
the Jomnt Liguidators agents based upon thelr previous expenence and knowledge of such
situations

Considering the above there needs to be an amengment made to the current draft VAT return
before this I1s submitted to HMRC

Creartors should note that circa £430.000 of the claim 18 made up of other VAT bad debt claims
ana ai the very least will seek the recovery of these sums owed as these are no! connected to

Carringion Power seftiement agreement

Considering the above 1t 1s currently uncertai what if any sums will be reaiised for the benefit of
the Liquidation estate

Credifors wilt receive an update in the next progress report
Cash at Bank and Euro Account

Pursuant to the SCA, the Company held two accounts with the Bark with pre- appomiment sums
of £932 ano £2 404 respeclively

The Joint Liguidators have receiwved funds fram the Bank in respect of funds hewd i the GBP and
EUR acceunts

Pricr to the receipt of the pre-appointment VAT return detalied above, there were balances in the
respective accounts of €2 754 and £932

The below banker s drafts were never presented for payment and as such represented sums that
were realisable for the general body of creditors

The Joint Liguidaters began discussions with the ralevant parties to ensure the above drafts were
cancelled and the funds remitted to the Company s pre- appomntment bank account

DUFF&PHELPS



452

453

454

4 55

456

4.57

458

4 58

4 60

4 61

4 62

Durc Felguera UK Limited (In Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Following a significant exchange of dialogue between the relevant parties arrangements were
finally made {o cancel the banker s drafts that were inhially drawn against the account in favour of
Carrington Power Limited

The guantum involved with regards to these cheques that were cancelied and funds re-credited to
the pre-appointment bank account are as follows

Date Issued Amount Account Details
13/03/2017 £322 236 04 83039145
10/03/2017 €411 75574 86062133
10/03/2017 €751.241.29 86062133

As a result of the above and after adjusting for the exchange rate conversion. monies totalling
£1 310.884 has been reaiised for the berefit of the Liguidation esiate under the heading " Cash at
Bank’

There are no further realisations expected from this source
Current Investments

According 1o the management accounis as at 31 March 2017 there was a balance of £62 000
under the heading Current investmenis

The breakcowr provided to the Joint Liguidators and mngluded in the first report to creditors
suggested that such balances related to rental deposits paid by DFUK inrespect of land ohane
gas and several flats as follows

% Shakespeare s - rent of land £39.200
4 Telefonica - rent of phone line £ 900
4 Gas station £ 1,500
< Flats £18.960

The sum of £39 200 above relate 10 a rent deposit for a property that was used by DFUK for its
staff « € contractors who worked on the CPS contract

The Joint Liquidators have had aialogue with the current managing agent of the property However
such dalogue has been difficult as the onginal managing agent 18 no longer dealing with the

property

The current agent has confirmed that accarding to their records, no sums are due to the Company.
as there were substantal rent arrears on the account at the time the property was handed hack o
the landlord by DF UK

Representations made tc us by DFSA suggest that this 1s not the case and they and the Company
were not made aware of any such arrears on the account

The Joint Liguidators will further their iInvestigations to ascerfan what the frue posttion on this rent
deposit account 1s before accepting the contra claim

DUFF&PHELPS



463

464

4 65

4 66

4 87

4 68

4 69

470

473

4.74

475

Dure Felguera UK Limited tin Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Based upon current estimates. 1t 1s currently uncertain whether there wilt be any recovery from this
asset

The Joint Liguidators have also written to the third parties who make up the other balances detailed
above

Most of these assets are not deemed recoverabie as they are subject 1o various counter-claims.
contras and other Known erosions

A further update will be provided in the next progress report
Other Matters and Counter Claims

The Joint Liguidators have previously sought comments and guidance from the Liguidation
Committee on several issues including that of a counter claim against a creditor of the Company.
Severfield (UK) Limited

As previously advised the Jont Liguidators were presented with an ongoing clarm from Severfield
(UK) Limited i July 2017 whereby the Jomnt Liguidators were provided with only a few days to
formulate & defence andior ieave the claim undefended

Freeths LLP. the solicitors who were engaged by the Company prior 1o our appoiniment (o deal
with this matter were unable to act for the Joint Liguidators due to an apparent conflict and the
Jont Liguidators were teft at very short notice needing new legal representation

Qur retained solicitors Pannone Carporate LLP, advised on the matter The Joini Liguidators
sought cemments from the Liguidation Commitiee on whetner 1o defend the claim at considerable
cost to the Liguidation estate for an uncertain outcome. or leave the claim undefended resuiting in
a higher claim made from Severfieid (UK} Limited

It was resolved by the Liguwdation Committee unanimousty that the best and preferred option was
to teave the claim undefended ensuring that funds were not wasted and were svailable for
distribution whilst having a minimal impact on the overall dividend position

Creditors should note ihat s'nce then a jucggement has been handed down in favour of Severfield
(UK} Limited by the Court in the UK

The Joint Ligudators will adjudicate upen this claim while adjudicating uper all other non-
preferential credilor ciaims — see Section 6 of this report for further detarls

Out of courtesy, a copy of this jJudgement was sent over to DFSA as it 1s the Joint Liguidatars
understanding from the dralogue that took place between the Joint Liguidaters. DLA Piper UK LLP
and Severfield (UK) Limited that thesr ratiorale for obtaining judgement was to enable then to
pursue DFSA via the Spanish courts under a parental corporate guarantee that was in place
between the respective parties

The result of this judgement though is that there 1s likely to be a claim in the Liguidation to be
admitted for dividend purposes SUK will hkely have a duty to mitigate their position against DFUK
before they can pursue DFSA via the Spanish judicial system under the parental corporate
guarantee in effect. this would mean that they might have to wait until they have received the
benefit of 2 dividend from the Liguidators of DF UK betore doing so

DUFF&PHELPS



476

477

478

479

4 80

4 81

4 82

483

4 84

4 85

4 86

4 87

4 88

4 89

Duro Felguera UK Limitea (In Liguidation)
Progress Repont
23 May 2018

Although it should be pointed out at this stage. the jJudgement sum awarded 1s significantiy lower
at £4 030.663 (including the costs and nterest) than the figure allowed at the $98 meeting for
voting purposes 1 e £5.783 668

As far as the Joint Liguwidators are concerned, this matier has now been concluded until the point
1s reached whereby the judgement creditor claim of SUK needs to be adudicated upon

Creditors should aiso note that the Jont Liquidators have several similar matters that are currently
being reviewed by them and therr advisors

The Joint Liguidators are currently investigating a number of potenval counter claims against
creditors that have registered ther claims against the Liquidation estate

Following consultation with the Liguidation Commitiee the Joint Liquidators have also sought to
re-engage two firms of sonciters who acted for DFUK on each case prior (o the Appointment Date
to cansider the pursuit of two counter-claims against two independent third-party creditors

The Joint L.quidators have been considenng therr options but as things stand the Jomnt Liquidators
have recently re-engaged these sclioitors to pursue such counter-claims with a view to erther (1)
mitigating a creditor ciaim from the creditors In question andior (2} secunng a setttement sum from
the creditors

The Jont Liquidators have been gatbenng mformation from DFSA (and to some extent CPL) to
review the position enabling them to make an informed decisior on the ments of pursuing such a
counter-claim strateqy

Furthermore. DFSA have mcurred a significant amount of costs to rectify the 1ssues arnsing from
these two parties works that were undertaken to an unsasfactory standard on the Carrington
Power contract

Creditors should note here that DFSA have indicated that they are willing tc assign whatever claims
they may have against thase parties to the Joint Liguidators of DFUK so that ary realisations can
be made available to the general body of creditors

Should these counter claims be successful then they couid result i further recoveries for the
Liguidation esiate. however it :s more likely that they will result in reduced or nil claims from the
craditors which wall have an overall net benefit to the general body of crediors and the quanium of
distribution received

The Joint Liguidators are unable to comiment on these matters any further as ir doing so ceuld
prejudice any possible recoveries for the Liguidation estate

A further update wili be provided to all creditors in the next progress report
Warranties and Bonds — Various Creditors

The Joint Liguidators have spent considerable ume and effort deanng with several resicual
warranties and bonds that were in place and/or have ansen since the Appointment Date

information has been provided by DFSA detailling some purported warranty works that needed
completing by several subcontractors on the Carrington Power contract

DUFF & PHELPS



490

4 81

492

493

4 94

495

4 96

4 97

498

o
.

52

Duro Felguera UK Limited (In Liguigation:}
Progress Report
23 May 2018

The Joint Liguidators have reverted to DFSA. where appropriate, to advise them that since there
was no trading relationship with any of these contractors / creditors the Joint Liguidators
suggested to DFSA that they make the direct appreach to the creditor to make arrangements
needed for them to compleie the remedial works

The Joint Liguidators have alsc recently deait with the procurement of an early release for several
honds after they completed these remedial works on the Carrington Power site

Creditors shouid be aware that upon entering into the settlement agreement with DFSA and CPL,
the Joint Ligwidators no longer have any interests or obligations placed upon them in terms of the
works needed under the Carrington Power contract  Such gbligations have all been transferred to
DFSA.

The Joint Liguidators have been In dialogue with a number of these creditors to assist in the
process with the goat of relinguishing the creanors from any bond obligatons as and when such
works have been compieted

Furthermore following the execution of the settiement agreement with CPL and the Consortium
relating to the Carringion Power contract having taken some iegal advice. the Joint Liguidators
have confirmed that they are happy to assign certan subcontracts across 1o DFSA o enable them
1o deal with certain warranty obligators / remedial works to be completed with regards o the
Carringtor Power contract

For the avoicance of doubt please note that these proposed assignments of various subcontracts
between DFUK and a subcortractor wil not novate the performance bonds to DFSA Each bond
IS a separate gontract between DFUK and the bondsman and (depending on 11s terms) would
need the consent of the bondsman to either an assignment or a separate novation including the
bondsman  Considerng this all ~eferences to bonds will be removed from such assignment
documentation

A number of these matters are still ongomng and a further update wil! be provided 'n the next report
1 creditors

Gross Interest
Bank interest totalling £1 203 ras heen received dunng the Reporting Penod
Cther Assets

Al this stage the Jomt Liguidators are not aware of any other assets of the Company, however
investigations into this are ongeing

Investigations

The Jont Liguidators have & statutory obiigation to file a report with DBEIS regarding the conduct
of any directors that held office in the three years prior 1o the Liguigation

This also mcludes those parties that although not formally appointed as a statutory director had
significant contro! and influence over the Companry s financial affairs and management Therefore
the investigations have exterded to the Shadow Directors

DUFF&PHELPS



53

54

55

56

64

65

66

Dure Felguera UK Limited (In Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

The Joint Liguidators have a statutory abligation to file a report with DBEIS regarding the conduct
of the Directors that heid office in the three years prior to the Liquidation This report must be filed
withun three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s confidential

The Joint Liguidators investigations into the affarrs of the Company remain ongoing.

The Joint Liguidators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
. Transactions at an undervalue Section 238 of the Act.
+ Preferences. Section 239 of the Act and

. Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

if ary creditor has any information concerning the Company's affairs that they would ike to bring
to the Joint Liguidators’ attention. then they would be pleased to hear from them

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

The Company does not have any secured creciors
Preferential Creditors

As the Company did not have any empioyees nc clams from preferentiar creciiors are expecled
and no suct claims have been receved o date

Prescribed Part
Pursuant ta Secuon 1 76A of the Act, wnere a floatng charge 1s created afer 15 Septemiber 2003
a Prescribed Part of the Companys net property shall be macde available ¢ non-preferential
cregitors
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property as foliows
Net property less tnan £10 000 50% unless the Jont Ligudator considers that the
costs of making a distribution to the non-preferential
creditars would be gisproportonaie to the benefits
Net property greater than £10 000 50% up to £10 CO0 p'us 20% thereafter to a maximum
of £600.000
The Prescrined Part will not apply in this matter as there are no ficating charge creditors

Non-Preferentiai Creditors

According fo the SOA non-preferential creditors total £39 §16.658

DUFF& PHELPS



67

68

€39

[#)]
P
(e}

12

[8)]

614

£16

Durc Feiguera UK Limited I Liguigation;
Progress Report
23 May 2018

The non-preferential credtors can be summarised as follows:

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 3.741 959
Duro Felguera SA 27,325.12C
DF Operaciones Y Montajes 7 074.547
DF Mompresa. SAU 1675.032
Total 39,816,658

To date. the leve! of non-preferential creditor claims recetved by the Jomt Liguidators are
significantly nigher than those detaded above

Claims recewved to date total £58. 251 028 However, creditors shouid note that some of these are
subiect to dispute and/or counter claims and may be reduced

These claims have not yet heen formally admittea for dividend purposes nor have they been
fcrmally adpidicated upon

Connected Party Creditor Claims - DFSA

Pursuant to the SOA the Joinf Ligwdators have receved the following connected party claims

~ Duro Felguera SA £27 325130
~ DF Operaciones Y Montges - UK Branch £ 7074547
- DF Mompresa - UK Branch £1675032

For the avaidance of coubt, these clairs have nof yel been admitted for dnvidend purpeses nor
have they beenr adjudicated upon

As 1s the case with the other creddor claims the Jont Liguidators wil adjudicate upon tnese claims
when acdjudicating upon all otner non-preferential creditor claims 1 e when the Joint Lguidators
issue the notice of infended dividend

DFSA have been asked to review these claims ana decide whether they still intend 1o submit these
claims for dwvidend purposes on the back of the adverse comments that were made by the general
nody of creditors at the Section 88 meeting i Apri 2017

In terms of the DFSA creditor ctaime Turther dialogue has taken place witr them and they are still
considening ther posiion However, DFSA have suggested that they are withng to consider
waving an element of the CFSA claim but not ther claims gs subcontractoss » € the claims of DF
Operaciones v Montajes and DF Mompresa

However following further discussions with DFSA | 1t has been suggested that they would be willing
to review the claim from DFSA only. potentialiy willing to write off 50%

To date. no decision has been made by esther DFSA or the Joint Liguwdators  This will only be
done when the Joint Liguidators ask all crediors to provide their final claims

it shnuld be noted that DESA have likely incurred further costs since the Appoinfment Date due to
the warranty works that have had to be compieted relating to various subcontracts in place hetween
DFUK and various creditors espectally when considering that DFSA are now responsible for ali
future obligations arising under the terms of the DFUK contract that was i place with CPL

DUFF&PHELPS



6.19

620

622

623

624

6 26

g 27

6 28

6298

6 30

6 31

Durg Felguera UK Limited 1 In Liguidabon’
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Furthermore. and as detaied above, DF SA have indicated that they are wiiling to assign whatever
claims they may have against the third parties that the Jont Liguidaters are pursuing counter-
claims against so that any realisations can be made available {o the general body of creditors

A further update will be provided to creditors in due course,

Dividend Prospects

Based upon current estimates, there will be sufficient funds realised by the Joint Liguidators to
enable a distnbution to be made to the non-preferential creditors of the Company

As detalled above. the Company has no secured and/or preferential creditors and therefore, all
funds realised wilt be made avaidable for distribution to the non-preferential creditors of DFUK,
subject to the costs of the Liguidation being paid out of these asset realisations

The guantum and exact timmg of any distribution 1s currently uncertain  This wili be dependent
amongst other things on the following

r Level of any fuiure asset realisations
~ Level of non-preferential ciaims admitted for dividend purposes by the Liguidators and
~ The costs of the Liguidatior

Urforiunately, a Liquidation procedure 1s not a8 guick process especially when considering the
compiex dealings that DFUK was pariy to

The iever of creditor claims 18 also cependent dpon a significant amount of further investigative
woerk 1o be undertaken by the Jont Liquidators anc therr advisers pertaining to certam counter-
claims against several of DFUK creditars

However the asset realisauon process 1s ongomng and the Joint Liquidators are therefore unable
to confirm at this stage either the quantum and’or tim'ng of any potertial distnbution untit thes
pracess is compiete

The Jont Liguidaters will 1ssue 8 notice of intended divicend to creditors at the appropriate time
re when all known tangible assets have been realised

Althat time. creditors will be asked to prove therr ctaim so that the Jomnt Licuidators can adjudicate
upon ak crednor clairs before making a dwvidend

Once this formal process s started, ther creditors will nave 1 month to submit ther claim with
supporting documentaton, Once this date, known as the last date for proving, has passed. then
the Joint Liguidators will then have 2 months te adjudicate upon these claims  After this date has
passed then the Joint Liguidators will need to declare the reve! of dividend to be paid o the non-
oreferential creditors

in summary. this dividend process takes about 3 months to compiete from start to finish - Once the
dividend has been declared then the Joint Liguidators will seek to physically pay the dividend as
soon as reasonably practicable thereafter

As things stand the Jomnt Liguidators are unable to accuratety state what the level of creditor claims
are [nere are so many uncertainties here notwitnstanding the ract that (1) two major creditors are
subject to potential counter-claims and (2) most creditors have yel o prove therr clams to be
adjudicated upon by the Joint Liguidators

DUFF&PHELPS



6 33

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

-~J
Co

Y

710

Duro Feiguera UK Limited (in Liguidations
Progress Report
23 May 2018

It may well be the case that there 1s an intenm distnbution deciared and paid when alf the tangible
assets have been recovered

If you have not yet submitted your proof of debt. aftached at Appendix 4 15 a Proof of Debt Form
which should be submitted as soon as possible.

Costs and Expenses

In accordance with current insolvency legislation the basis of the Joint Liguidators remuneration
was fixed based on time properly charged by them by the Liguidation Committee at the first
meeting of the Liqguidation Committee held on 22 May 2017

Furthermore the Liguidation Committee alsc approved the Joint Liguidators Fee Estimate for the
whole period of the Liguidation in the sum of £502.683 together with a suiably worded fee
resolution

The Joint Liguidators Fee Estimate effectively acts as cap on therr fees
A copy of the Joint Liguidators Fee Estimation has been sttached at Appendix 3

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period are as analysed at Appendix 2 and (otal £267.812
This reiates to 855 hours at an average hourty rate of £343

As tings stand 1t is expected that the Joimt Liguidators costs will stll be within this Fee Estimate f
this does change however then the Joint Liguidaters will noufy both the Ligudation Committee
and the general body of creditors accordingty

In accorgance wih SHPQ the Joint Liguidators have provided crecditors with additioral infarmation
regarding major areas of ttme curing the Reporting Period recordec below

An amount of £60 470 has been ingdrred under the heaaing Communications with Creditors ¢
Employees This has involved engaging In correspondence with the general body of creditors
ncluding providing verbal and informal written updates upon reguest

An amouni of £48 698 has been incurred under the heading Book Debts This has mvolved
reviewing the Company s books and recorgs ‘or information on the outstanding sums sending
correspondence and deaiing with the disputed ledger

An amount of £35 001 has been incurred under the heading Liguidanor Comrittee This has
involved dealing with the formation of the Liguidation Committee convening sts first meetng
ang providing detaileo updates periocdically on the process of the Liguigation

An amount of £27 588 has been incurred under the heacding Strategy. Planning and Control
This has mvolved gathering relevant financial imfarmation and holding discussions with vanous

parties to formulate a strategy to realise the Company assets

The Jomnt Liguidators have drawn the sum of £260 000 plus VAT in respect of the above time costs
during the Reperting Period

I he Joint Liguigators disbursements are aiso detalled at Appendix £ along with therr Fee Esumate

The Joint Liguidators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Liguidation of the Company and
these are detarled at Appendix 2

DUFF&PHELPS



7.11

712

8.1

9.1

9.2

Dure Felguera UK Limited (in Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Liquidators, inciuding details of the Duff &
Phelps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, 1s in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Liquidators’ websile at hitp:/fwww.duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuning/creditor-guides Should you require a copy, please contact this office

Any secured creditor, or any nan-preferential creditor {with the support of at least 10% in value of
the non-preferential creditors or the permission of the court), may apply to court because the
remuneration or basis fixed for the Jont Liguidators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred by the
Joint Liguidators are excessive. This application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt
of the progress report. where the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of expenses in
question occurs,

Further Information

in accordance with Rule 4.49E of the Rules, secured creditors and non-preferential creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% :n value of {otal non-preferential claims) may make a request In
writing to the Joint Liguidators for further infformation about the remuneration or expenses set out
in this progress report This should be done within 21 days of receipt of this report

Conclusion

Creditors will recewve formal reports annualty unt! the conclusion of the Liquidation. The Joint
Liguidators anticipate that the Liguidation process will continue for at least another 12-month
period, during which it 1s thought that the Joint Liguidators and their team will be able to realise the
remaining assets and settle the ongoing counter claims as well as adjudicate creditor claims and
declare the dividend to non-preferential creditors

In the meantime If you require any further information please contact Alex Ainsworth of this office

Y M

Steven Muncaster
Joint Liquidator

DUFF & PHELPS



Duro Felguera UK Limited {!n Liquidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Appendix 1

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Duro Felguera UK Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidatorss' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 11/04/2018
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
83,633.50 Trade Debtors - Other 23,693.29
1,868,146.79 Vat Refund 1,834,888.11
Uncertain Current investments NIL
Uncertain Trade Debtors - Carrington Power Limi NIL
932.44 Cash at Bank 1,319,884.47
2,404.39 Euro Account {converted) NIL
CPL Settlement Agreement debt 2,445,680.43
Bank interest Gross 1,203.46
5,625,349.76
COST OF REALISATICNS
Legal Disbursements - other 10,000.00
Pre Insolvency Remuneration 30,320.00
Liquidators' remuneration 260,000.00
Liquidators' disbursements 546.15
Legal Fees 79,000.00
Agent Fees - Matrix 21,795.50
Petition Fees 1,880.00
Statutory Advertising 253.80
Bank Charges 3722
(403,832.67)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,741,558 .63) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(27,325,120.27) Duro Felguera S.A NIL
(7,074,547 .42) DF Operaciones Y Montases - UK NIL
(1,675,032.08) DF Mompres, SAU - UK NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{37,881,541.28) 5,221,517.09
REPRESENTED BY
VAT receivable 14,030.73
Floating/main current account 160,497.50
Floating No 2 Account 5,000,000.00
General VAT controi account 46,988.86
5,221,517.09

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

21 May 2018 1218



Duro Felguera UK Limsted (In Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Appendix 2

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred and Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



77611 DURO FELGUERA UK LIMITED
ANALYSIS OF LIQUIDATORS TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 12/04/2017 to  11/04/2018

CVL-Creditors Voi Liquidation - Post Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing  Manager Senior Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Drrector
Adminjstration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 000 0.70 0.00 860 1.60 11.90 2,464 00 207.06
Cashienng & accounting 100 4,60 410 905 12 45 31.20 6,865.00 220.03
Dealings with Diractors and Management 300 10 50 0.00 13 90 000 27.40 8,919.00 325.51
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 000 .00 125 070 185 271.75 139.36
Ingurance 0.00 000 0.00 230 0.00 230 483.00 210.00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.00 1000 0.00 3695 770 54 65 11,833.25 216.53
Netices)
Strategy planning & control 6 00 4310 000 16.90 26.95 92.95 27.588.25 296.81
Tax Compliance/Planning 100 3.90 0.00 2.30 070 7.90 2,731.50 345.76
Creditors
Communcations with Creditors/Employees 1550 117 50 0.00 13.95 1.40 148.35 60,470.25 407 62
Creditors commitiee 300 56 90 0.00 45.30 0.00 105 20 35,001.00 33271
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication and 000 14 20 000 .90 2.20 17 30 6,406 00 37029
dist'n
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims 0.00 0G0 0.00 2820 435 3355 6,632 25 197 68
handling
Pref claims adjudication and distribution 000 000 0.00 449 0.00 4.40 924 00 210.00
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 200 6.00 ooo 39 60 300 50.60 12,241 00 241,92
Financiai review and investgations 000 1.70 000 000 000 1.70 714 00 420.00
(8238/239 elc)
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 000 8870 Q00 36 40 33.05 15815 48,698 75 307.93
Other Intangible Assets 000 000 Q00 8.50 000 850 1,785 00 210.00
Other Tangible Assets 2.00 3720 0.00 020 0.00 39 40 16,726.00 424 52
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims Qoo 2580 0.00 25.30 365 54 75 16,568.75 302 63
Trading
Trading - Retention of Title & Claims 000 0.00 0.00 140 1.70 310 489.50 157 90
handling
Total Hours: 33.50 42080 4.10 297.40 99.45 B55.25 3M3.14

Total Fees Claimed: £ 17,755.00 176,651.00 1,320.00 60,649.50 11,436.75 267,812.25



ADM PR Prof Exp

Duro Felguera UK Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators Disbursements

Reporting Period

Type Incurred Amount Paid
(£) (£)

Category 1

Bond Premium 112.50 112.50

Statutory Advertising 253.80 253.80

Liguidators Disbursements - Travel 546.00 546.00

Bank Charges 37.22 37.22

Category 2

None

Total £949.52 £949.52




Duro Feiguera UK Limited
Joint Liguidators Expenses

Reporting Period

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount
Paid
(£) (£)
Panoone Corporate LLP Legal Fees Time costs 79.000 79,000
Matrix Corporate Solutions Quantity Surveyor Time costs 21.796 21,796
Mchale Legal Limited Paymenl of pre- Fixed 1 880 1.880

appointment petiion

costs

Legat Disbursements 10,000 10,000

The above costs excluge VAT

112 676 112,676

The Joint Liguidators choice of professional agvisors was based on their perceptian of the
expenence and abiity of the respectve firms/individuats to perform therr work. the complexity and

nature of the assignmenrt and the basis of therr fee

PR Prot £xp



05°78%'205 00°08¢% 00°005'€0L 05'181°2 00'009'8¥S 00'S96°L¥ $29 pajewisy |ejo
00'0£9'L 00°Zi 00'069 05 00'0c8 05°06 SiNoH [ejo |
Ev'€2E 00'0L0'9L 0S'6% 08¢ 00°G) 000 00°0¢ 002 wiepds) xe | Juawjunddy sig
SL'RIE 00 0S0°LS 00 SE) 000 0062 00'0 00 001 0004 {swie 19558 1UabUuGa Bupnpll S)assy Jaio
Gb 9EE 00°06L72S 00 551 000 00 05 00°0 00001 00§ (sBliap 13mod UOJBLLLED Buipnjout) Sap Y008
SJASSE JO uofjes|eay
YI'EVE 0005229 05291 052z 00°0S 000 00621 00§ uonesiunwwo? g suodal 'vaad
suonebpsaiu)
15 182 00 00Z'6YL 00°0£S 00§ 00622 000 00522 00 52 Buijpuey swiefd aefoldwizrsionpal) j8id UON
AT 00°629'9¢ 06 {11 000 00°05 000 00'09 052 S{liunuo? SJoNpsID
£E'£9Z 00'G/G'EE 05 L2ZL 00 0 00'GL 000 00 0§ 052 888A0|0W3/5I01P317 Yl SUOIENUALILC)
SI0)pAID
18 6YE 00 042’6 0S 6z 00'¢ 0s 2 000 0541 05 | buiuue|dfaouendwo) xel
08'95¢ 005Gi8'c2 052 000 0002 00'0 00°SY 052 jodjuoa g Buue d ABaiesg
61952 006/9'6Z 00001 000 0008 00'S 00 0% 00'S (s2010N pue suodey “sBunasiy} siejjew AoNeIS
00 ¥0Z 000552 0s'zL 000 00 0L 000 0S 2 00 0 aoueusiuiew g dn 18s gd|
11°Z5¢ 00'SZL 91 05’4y 000 00 St 000 00 S2 051 siaployaueys yim sbuiieag
CE'LYE 00°008'ZL 05 i€ 000 005l 000 05'2 00°0L juswabeuey pue s.apaag yw sbuijeaq
¥i'sie 05°248'¢ 00’8l 00'e 00 0} 0s e 0se 0ol Bununodoe ¢ Buusaiysen
15°€bE 00 G0S'¥ 0581 00 0 0521 00'0 006 001 wawabeuew Je] 8567 pus MBIAS) 85ED
Bujuuzid ¥ ujwpy
ajey Alanol ‘Bay 1509 sy sInoy [ejo)  [(Moddng ues|ssy E.:a“ o 1aBeuepy Jsuped ey ——
‘{maN] 1ddy 1sod - uoiepinbry Xrjunjop sioupai)

| Xipuaddy

uonepInb 8y} Jo 81045 ayl| aY) 10} SISO 8L B10) PajewST

uogepinbr ul - payiwi Yn esenbjag oing

ajewnysy soo4




Duro Felguera UK Limited iIn Ligudation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Appendix 3

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Ruie 14.4 Formerly Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Duro Felguera UK Limited
07889106

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or a
person with relevant authorisation as at the date of the winding up.

Date of Winding-Up Order / Resolution for voluntary winding up — 12 April 2016

1. | Name of Creditor
{Iif a company please also give company name and
registration number)

2. | Address of Creditor for correspondence [principal
place of business)

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at £
the date the company went into liquidation

4. | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

5. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If you
need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form)

6. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

7. | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

8. | Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note there is no
need to attach them now but the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion as may the chair or
convenor of any meeting].

9. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for ) Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liquidator Liquidator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technoiogy Limited, Glasgow



Duro Felguera UK Limited (In Liguidation)
Progress Report
23 May 2018

Appendix 4

Statement of Creditor’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS



APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)
Sechon numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

‘Office-holder’ 1s the current Adminsstrator or Liquidator as applicable
information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of liguidators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of liquidators, including detalls of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on
this case, is In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and
downloaded from the Joint Liguidators’ website at

https.//www duffandphelps co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-anc-debt-
advisory/creditor-guices-and-employee-fact-sheets

(click on the document ‘Liquidation (appointment from 1 October 2015 Should you require a copy,
please contact this office

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under ruie 18.9

A secured creditor. an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i vatue of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured credidor with the permissicn
of the court may make a wntten request to the office-holder for further infformation concerning
remuneration or expenses Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and
a response will be provided within 14 days of receipt cf the request

Creditors have recourse to court application to be made within 21 days of the office-hotder giving
reasons for not providing ali the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
office-holder must respond to a request

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors (including that crecitor) or any unsecured credifor with the permission of the court,
may make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred
are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-hoider’'s remuneration 1s inappropriate The
application to court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report

where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses In question occurs,



